

16-56704

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AHMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of his deceased son FURKAN DOĞAN; and HIKMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of her deceased son,
FURKAN DOĞAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
EHUD BARAK,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. CV 15-08130-ODW (GJSX)
HONORABLE OTIS D. WRIGHT II

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Douglas A. Axel (CA SBN 173814)
daxel@sidley.com
Christopher M. Egleson (CA SBN 295784)
cegleson@sidley.com
555 West Fifth Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 896-6000
Facsimile: (213) 896-6600

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Howard J. Stanislawski
hstanislawski@sidley.com
Daniel J. Feith
dfeith@sidley.com
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Ehud Barak

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. The <i>Mavi Marmara</i> Interception and Its Aftermath	4
B. Mr. Barak’s Role as Minister of Defense.....	7
II. Proceedings Below	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Mr. Barak Is Immune from Appellants’ Claims Under Common Law Official Immunity	14
A. Whether This Court Defers to the Executive’s SOI or Independently Applies Common Law Immunity Principles, Mr. Barak Is Immune	14
B. Contrary to Appellants’ Argument, this Court Should Follow the Executive’s Determination that Mr. Barak Is Immune	19
1. Courts Owe Equal Deference to Both Status- and Conduct-Based Immunities.....	19
2. Given the Need for Secrecy in Foreign Affairs, Courts Defer Even When the Executive Does Not Explain Its Position.....	27

3.	Appellants’ Remaining Arguments Against Deference Fail.....	29
C.	Appellants Cannot Circumvent Official Immunity by Suing Mr. Barak Personally.....	32
II.	The TVPA Does Not Abrogate Common Law Official Immunity	34
A.	Because the TVPA Is Silent Regarding Common Law Official Immunity, It Must Be Read To Preserve that Immunity.....	34
B.	The TVPA’s Legislative History Confirms that Congress Intended To Preserve Foreign Official Immunity	38
C.	Foreign Official Immunity Does Not Nullify the TVPA.....	39
III.	There Is No <i>Jus Cogens</i> Exception to Sovereign Immunity, and Recognizing One Would Be Legally Mistaken and Prudentially Unwise	42
A.	Courts Must Defer to the Executive’s View that There Is No <i>Jus Cogens</i> Exception to Sovereign Immunity	42
B.	A <i>Jus Cogens</i> Exception Would Eviscerate Immunity, Strain Judicial Resources, and Expose U.S. Officials to Reciprocal Liability	47
IV.	Appellants’ Claims Are also Barred by the Political Question and Act of State Doctrines.....	50
A.	Appellants’ Claims Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions	50
B.	The Act of State Doctrine Forbids a U.S. Court from Passing on the Legality of the Official Acts of the State of Israel.....	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(g) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	53, 54
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	51
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	58
<i>Barapind v. Gov't of Republic of India</i> , 844 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17, 33, 41, 47, 48, 49
<i>Berizzi Bros. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	49
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	29
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 16, 33, 48
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938).....	21
<i>Compania Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 859 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , No. 15-56424, 2017 WL 2676775 (9th Cir. June 22, 2017)	26

<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	31, 52, 55
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	40, 46
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	51, 54
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	39, 40
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	53
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Habyarimana v. Kagame</i> , 696 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Heaney v. Gov’t of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	21, 33, 48
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	40, 46
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	18
<i>In re Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	35

Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India,
446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir.1971)28

Jones v. United Kingdom,
App. Nos. 34356/06, 40528/06, slip op. (Eur. Ct. H.R. Feb. 6,
2014).45

Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Italy),
Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. Rep. 99 (Feb. 3)44

Kollias v. D & G Marine Maint.,
29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994)38

Liu v. Republic of China,
892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)56, 57

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....36

Manoharan v. Rajapaksa,
711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16, 37

Matar v. Dichter,
563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)14, 16, 35, 43

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....32

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)18, 31

*Norfolk Redev. & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of
Va.*,
464 U.S. 30 (1983).....35, 38

Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.,
251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)23

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967).....36

Pistor v. Garcia,
791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)17

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....16, 18, 24, 31

Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman,
324 U.S. 30 (1945).....*passim*

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
665 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....30

Rich v. Naviera Vacuba S.A.,
295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)16, 28

Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba,
980 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)28

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....*passim*

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)31

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)31

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)56

Schermerhorn v. Israel,
No. 16-cv-0049, 2017 WL 384282 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2017)8, 9

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....51, 53

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)16, 23, 24, 57

Spacil v. Crowe,
489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)16, 27, 28, 29

Trajano v. Marcos,
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)45, 46

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....57

United States v. Noriega,
117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)16

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993).....35, 38

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....23

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp. Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....56

Waltier v. Thomson,
189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)21

Wolfe v. Strankman,
392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)12

Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States,
777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015)54

Ye v. Zemin,
383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)16, 23, 43

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....41

Yousuf v. Samantar,
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)24, 25, 26, 43, 44

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....26, 27, 32

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutions

18 U.S.C. § 23338
 28 U.S.C. § 13508
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note8
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)35, 36, 37
 42 U.S.C. § 19832, 14, 36, 37
 Fed. R. App. P. 5217
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 320

Other Authorities

Curtis A. Bradley & Laurence R. Helfer, *International Law and the U.S. Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity*,
 2010 Sup. Ct. Rev. 21344, 45
 H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....39
 United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and
 Their Property, Dec. 2, 2004, <http://bit.ly/2tXZyWt>.....45
 John B. Bellinger III, *The Dog that Caught the Car: Observations on the Past, Present, and Future Approaches of the Office of the Legal Adviser to Official Acts Immunities*,
 44 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 819 (2011).....49, 50
 Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 66(f) (1965)33
 S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)38, 39
Samantar v. Yousuf,
 No. 13-1361, 2015 WL 412283 (U.S. Jan. 30, 2015).....25
